

Vinai Kumar and another vs. Budhi Singh and others

RSA No.54 of 2016

23.07.2025 Present: Mr. Jai Ram Sharma and Mr. Sahil Dixit, Advocates, for the appellant.

Mr. Aman Thakur, Advocate vice Mr.Mohit Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.3 to 6.

Respondent No.7 already ex-parte.

Mr. Prashant Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.8.

CMP No.16470 of 2025

Allowed and disposed of.

CMP(M) Nos.1189 & 1190 of 2025

Issue notice to the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, as detailed in para-3 of the application returnable for the next date. Steps be taken within one week.

In the meanwhile, replies, if any, be filed by the contesting respondents.

CMP No.16471 of 2025

Allowed and disposed of.

CMP(M) No.1191 & 1192 of 2025

Issue notice to the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2, as detailed in para-3 of the application returnable for the next date. Steps be taken within one week.

In the meanwhile, replies, if any, be filed by the contesting respondents.

CMP No.16472 of 2025

By way of this application, a prayer has been made to delete the name of proforma respondent No.8 on the ground that he has died and his estate is already inherited by appellants No.1 and 2.

The application is not opposed and the same is allowed. Name of respondent No.8 is ordered to be deleted from the array of respondents. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

RSA No.54 of 2016

List on 24th September, 2025.

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

July 23, 2025
(vt)